Each Census tract was assigned the number of points in the geodatabase based upon the noted scoring thresholds.  A total vulnerability

score was calculated for each Census tract for each extreme weather event; refer to maps in Appendix D for these results.

Table 10. Benchmarks to Evaluate Population Vulnerability

Benchmark Scoring  Additional Scoring Details

Exposure
Low

Exposure =1
Moderate

Exposure =2
High

Exposure =3 Additional Scoring Details

Location Census Tract is
located
nearby/proximate
to delineated
hazard area

Census Tract is
located in a
delineated hazard
area

Census Tract is
located in
multiple
delineated
hazard areas
inclusive of
secondary
hazard(s)

All extreme weather events scored a 3
(high exposure) because either
regional events or may occur with
other extreme weather events or
secondary events.

Sensitivity*
Low

Sensitivity = 1
Moderate

Sensitivity = 2
High

Sensitivity = 3 Additional Scoring Details

Age 0-14 years - % population < 14
years

< 10% 10% - 20% > 20% Each Census tract was assigned the
number of points in the geodatabase
based upon the noted thresholds. Age >65 years - % population > 65

years
< 10% 10% - 20% > 20%

Ownership - % of households
renting

< 10% 10% - 30% > 30%

Subsidized Housing - % population
in subsidized housing < 5% 5% - 20% > 20%

Household Income – annual salary
(4) > $110,000

$80,000 -
$110,000 < $80,000

17

Table 10. Benchmarks to Evaluate Population Vulnerability

Benchmark Scoring  Additional Scoring Details

Household Unsuitability Index - %
population in unsuitable housing  < 2% 2% - 5% > 5%

Visible Minority -  % of population
member of a visible minority group < 20% 20% - 30% > 30%

Adaptive Capacity of the City
Weak Adaptive
Capacity = -1

Moderate
Adaptive

Capacity = 0

Strong
Adaptive

Capacity = 1 Additional Scoring Details

Emergency:  Facilities and services
available to assist vulnerable
populations (e.g., shelters,
community centers, health facilities)

Weak Moderate Strong Adaptive capacity was determined
through a survey distributed to the City
Project Team and Stakeholders
requesting to rank each category as
weak, moderate, or strong based upon
their experience living/working in the
City and historic extreme weather
events experienced.